
AWARENESS OF BIOFERTILIZER AMONG PADDY FARMERS IN
SUNGAI RAMBAI, MELAKA

FATIN NURUL ZANARIAH BINTI ZULKEFLEE

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management
Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I am grateful to the God for the blessings of good health and wellbeing
on me to finish up my report. I am grateful that have given the chance to finally
complete my report writing.

I place my record, my sincere thank you to the Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology ofUniversiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) for the opportunity of being
a final year student in UiTM Jasin.

Besides that, I wish to express Prof. Madya. Dr. Adzmi bin Yaacob, Dean of Faculty
of Plantation and Agrotechnology for the continuous support to the students in
completing the report.

I am so grateful to my dedicated supervisor, Dr. Nor Azma binti Yusof for sharing
expertise and sincere and valuable guidance and encouragement extended to me and
my groupmate.

I would also express my gratitude to my co-supervisor, Miss Siti Nordiana binti
Ibrahim for the valuable guidance and time spent for helping me to complete my
study.

I am also taking this opportunity to express gratitude to my parents and family for
their continuos support and encouragement and to my friends who helped me a lot in
completing my study.

Here, I am also expressing my gratitude for those who are involved directly or
indirectly lending their hand and effort for this venture.
Thank you.

FATIN NURUL ZANARIAH BINTI ZULKEFLEE

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

THESIS DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objective of study
1.4 Significance of study
1.5 Limitations of study

Page
11

111

IV

VI

VI

V11

V111

IX

1
2
3
3
4

2

3

4

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Paddy
2.2 Organic Farming

2.2.1 Components of Organic Farming
2.2.2 Organic Farming versus Conventional Fanning

2.3 Biofertilizer
2.3.1 Advantages of Biofertilizer
2.3.2 Disadvantages of Biofertilizer
2.3.3 Types of Biofertilizer

MATERIALS AND METHODS / RESEARCH
METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Location of study
3.3 Descriptive study
3.4 Conceptual framework
3.5 Sampling design

3.5.1 Probability
3.5.2 Sample size

3.6 Measurements and measures (Scales)
3.7 Pilot Test
3.8 Reliability Test
3.9 Hypothesis Testing
3.10 Data Analysis

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Demographic Infonnation
4.2 Correlation
4.3 Standardized Coefficients of Variables

IV

5
6
6
7
8
9

10
11

14
14
14
15
15
15
16
16
17
17
17
18

19
19
20
21



ABSTRACT

AWARENESS OF BIOFERTILIZERS AMONG PADDY FARMERS IN
SUNGAI RAMBAI, MELAKA

Biofertilizer is natural fertilizer containing microorganisms that will benefit both
the plants and soil when applied. Biofertilizer will facilitate the biological Nitrogen
fixation to give more advantages to the plants. Biofertilizers is one of the choice of
nutrients in plantation. Due to the increasing awareness on organic farming and
organic products all over the world, biofertilizer can be the best substitute for the
chemical fertilizers. However, the use of biofertilizers are still limited among the
farmers as the biofertilizer takes a longer time to respond compared to the chemical
feltilizers. Even there are many campaigns and programmes held on biofertilizer,
the chemical fertilizer are still being the first choice of the farmers. In this study, a
set of questions is set up to identify the level of awareness of paddy farmers on the
biofertilizer. The respondent is chosen from the paddy farmers that are registered
under the Pertubuhan Peladang Kawasan. The questionnaire is distributed to 76
fanners in Sungai Rambai out of 95 total numbers of fanners in Sungai Rambai.
The total number of respondent is detennined according to the Krejcie & Morgan
table. When the data has been collected, the data is analyzed using the SPSS
software to study the correlation of the variables and the farmers' awareness on
biofertilizer. The result obtained shows that only several variables such as the
attitude and barriers are contributing to the awareness level of fanners. Besides
identifying the level of awareness, this study is also conducted to know if the
barriers and communication factors are affecting the farmers awareness on
biofertilizer.

viii



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

Paddy (Olyza sativa) or rice is the main food source for local people and most people in

the Asia. Paddy is normally planted in a well-irrigated with high rainfall area. In

Malaysia, paddy is mostly planted in the North area such as Kedah and Perlis. However,

Selangor, Kelantan and Terengganu also have their own paddy field but with a smaller

scale. Technological advance has also affects the paddy plantation. New varieties with

improved feature has regularly introduced based on the study and research done on the

paddy. Shorter harvest time, high quality grains and disease-tolerance are examples of

feature improvised on paddy varieties. Hybrid paddy, organic paddy and anaerobic

paddy are produced based on research done on paddy to enable paddy to be planted in

any suitable area.

Nowadays, the awareness of consuming healthy food has been increasing among the

people and organic food has been the choice for healthy food. According to Institute of

Food Science and Technology(l999), a farming system that did not practice the usage of

chemical fertilizers, plant growth regulators or hormones, pesticides and additives for

the livestock feed will produce the organic foods. Introduction of biological controls,

cultural controls, organic feliilizers and biofeliilizers helps a lot in the production of

organic foods. Even there have been a lot of studies proving the advantages of organic


	AWARENESS OF BIOFERTILIZER AMONG PADDY FARMERS INSUNGAI RAMBAI, MELAKA
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER 1
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of Study
	1.4 Significance of Study
	1.5 Limitations of Study

	CHAPTER 2
	2.1 Paddy
	2.2 Organic Farming
	2.2.1 Components of Organic Farming
	2.2.2 Organic Farming versus Conventional Farming

	2.3 Biofertlilizer
	2.3.1 Advantages of biofertilizer
	2.3.2 Disadvantages of biofertilizer
	2.3.3 Types of biofertilizer


	CHAPTER 3
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Location of studies
	3.3 Descriptive Study
	3.4 Conceptual Framework
	3.5 Sampling Design
	3.5.1 Probability
	3.5.2 Sample size (n)

	3.6 Measurement and Measures (Scale)
	3.7 Pilot Test
	3.8 Reliability Test
	3.9 Hypothesis Testing
	3.10 Data Analysis

	CHAPTER 4
	4.1 Demographic Information
	4.2 Correlations
	4.3 Standardized Coefficients of Variables

	CHAPTER 5
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



