### AWARENESS OF BIOFERTILIZER AMONG PADDY FARMERS IN SUNGAI RAMBAI, MELAKA

# FATIN NURUL ZANARIAH BINTI ZULKEFLEE

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2016** 

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I am grateful to the God for the blessings of good health and wellbeing on me to finish up my report. I am grateful that have given the chance to finally complete my report writing.

I place my record, my sincere thank you to the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology of Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) for the opportunity of being a final year student in UiTM Jasin.

Besides that, I wish to express Prof. Madya. Dr. Adzmi bin Yaacob, Dean of Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology for the continuous support to the students in completing the report.

I am so grateful to my dedicated supervisor, Dr. Nor Azma binti Yusof for sharing expertise and sincere and valuable guidance and encouragement extended to me and my groupmate.

I would also express my gratitude to my co-supervisor, Miss Siti Nordiana binti Ibrahim for the valuable guidance and time spent for helping me to complete my study.

I am also taking this opportunity to express gratitude to my parents and family for their continuos support and encouragement and to my friends who helped me a lot in completing my study.

Here, I am also expressing my gratitude for those who are involved directly or indirectly lending their hand and effort for this venture. Thank you.

FATIN NURUL ZANARIAH BINTI ZULKEFLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE	DOLO D		Page				
		ECLARATION	11				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES			iii iv vi				
							vi vii
				LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT			viii
	STRAC						
AD,	SIKAN		ix				
	APTER						
1		RODUCTION					
	1.1	Background	1				
	1.2	Problem statement	2				
	1.3	Objective of study	2 3 3				
	1.4	Significance of study					
	1.5	Limitations of study	4				
2	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW					
	2.1	Paddy	5				
	2.2	Organic Farming	6				
		2.2.1 Components of Organic Farming	6				
		2.2.2 Organic Farming versus Conventional Farming	7				
	2.3	Biofertilizer	8				
		2.3.1 Advantages of Biofertilizer	9				
		2.3.2 Disadvantages of Biofertilizer	10				
		2.3.3 Types of Biofertilizer	11				
3	MAT	<b>FERIALS AND METHODS / RESEARCH</b>					
	MET	THODOLOGY					
	3.1	Introduction	14				
	3.2	Location of study	14				
	3.3	Descriptive study	14				
	3.4	Conceptual framework	15				
	3.5	Sampling design	15				
		3.5.1 Probability	15				
		3.5.2 Sample size	16				
	3.6	Measurements and measures (Scales)	16				
	3.7	Pilot Test	17				
	3.8	Reliability Test	17				
	3.9	Hypothesis Testing	17				
	3.10	Data Analysis	18				
4	RES	ULTS AND DISCUSSION	19				
	4.1	Demographic Information	19				
	4.2	Correlation	20				
	4.3	Standardized Coefficients of Variables	21				

### ABSTRACT

### AWARENESS OF BIOFERTILIZERS AMONG PADDY FARMERS IN SUNGAI RAMBAI, MELAKA

Biofertilizer is natural fertilizer containing microorganisms that will benefit both the plants and soil when applied. Biofertilizer will facilitate the biological Nitrogen fixation to give more advantages to the plants. Biofertilizers is one of the choice of nutrients in plantation. Due to the increasing awareness on organic farming and organic products all over the world, biofertilizer can be the best substitute for the chemical fertilizers. However, the use of biofertilizers are still limited among the farmers as the biofertilizer takes a longer time to respond compared to the chemical fertilizers. Even there are many campaigns and programmes held on biofertilizer, the chemical fertilizer are still being the first choice of the farmers. In this study, a set of questions is set up to identify the level of awareness of paddy farmers on the biofertilizer. The respondent is chosen from the paddy farmers that are registered under the Pertubuhan Peladang Kawasan. The questionnaire is distributed to 76 farmers in Sungai Rambai out of 95 total numbers of farmers in Sungai Rambai. The total number of respondent is determined according to the Krejcie & Morgan table. When the data has been collected, the data is analyzed using the SPSS software to study the correlation of the variables and the farmers' awareness on biofertilizer. The result obtained shows that only several variables such as the attitude and barriers are contributing to the awareness level of farmers. Besides identifying the level of awareness, this study is also conducted to know if the barriers and communication factors are affecting the farmers awareness on biofertilizer.

### **CHAPTER 1**

#### **INTRODUCTION**

#### 1.1 Background of Study

Paddy (*Oryza sativa*) or rice is the main food source for local people and most people in the Asia. Paddy is normally planted in a well-irrigated with high rainfall area. In Malaysia, paddy is mostly planted in the North area such as Kedah and Perlis. However, Selangor, Kelantan and Terengganu also have their own paddy field but with a smaller scale. Technological advance has also affects the paddy plantation. New varieties with improved feature has regularly introduced based on the study and research done on the paddy. Shorter harvest time, high quality grains and disease-tolerance are examples of feature improvised on paddy varieties. Hybrid paddy, organic paddy and anaerobic paddy are produced based on research done on paddy to enable paddy to be planted in any suitable area.

Nowadays, the awareness of consuming healthy food has been increasing among the people and organic food has been the choice for healthy food. According to Institute of Food Science and Technology(1999), a farming system that did not practice the usage of chemical fertilizers, plant growth regulators or hormones, pesticides and additives for the livestock feed will produce the organic foods. Introduction of biological controls, cultural controls, organic fertilizers and biofertilizers helps a lot in the production of organic foods. Even there have been a lot of studies proving the advantages of organic